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DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1650 

TO BE ANSWERED ON MONDAY, MARCH 2, 2020/PHALGUNA 12, 1941 (SAKA)  

EXEMPTION FREE INCOME TAX REGIME 

1650. DR. DNV SENTHILKUMAR S.:  

          SHRIMATI SUPRIYA SULE:  

          SHRI SHRINIWAS PATIL:  

          SHRI KULDEEP RAI SHARMA:  

          DR. AMOL RAMSING KOLHE:  

          DR. SUBHASH RAMRAO BHAMRE: 

Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state: 

(a) whether the Government plans to move towards an exemption free income tax regime and if so, 

the details thereof and the reasons therefor; 

(b) whether removing exemptions will not dampen life insurance products as well as equity linked 

saving scheme of mutual funds; 

(c) if so, the details thereof and the corrective steps taken in this regard; 

(d) whether the Government is prompt in issuing income tax refund to tax payers and if so, the average 

time taken for income tax refunds; 

(e) the details of all pending IT refunds since 2015 and the number of people awaiting IT refunds as 

on date along with the reasons for the delay; and 

(f) the other steps taken by the Government to issue income tax refund in a time bound manner?  

 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE 

(SHRI ANURAG SINGH THAKUR) 

 

(a)  The Hon’ble Finance Minister while presenting the Union budget for financial year (FY) 2015-16 

stated that the deductions and incentives given to corporate taxpayers under the Income-tax Act, 1961 

(the Act) will be phased out over four years while simultaneously reducing the tax rates.  It was also 

stated that this will lead to making our industry competitive, reduce tax litigation and prevent revenue 

loss. 

2.    Further, the Finance Act, 2016, inter-alia, provided a sunset date for the existing profit linked 

deductions under the various provisions of Income-tax Act, 1961 (the Act). 

3. In continuation with the stated policy, the Taxation Laws (Amendment) Act, 2019 (TLAA) inserted 

section 115BAA and section 115BAB to the Act to provide for a concessional tax rate of 22% for existing 

domestic companies and of 15 % for companies set up on or after 01.10.2019 engaged in the manufacture 

or production of article or thing or research or distribution in relation thereto  and which commence 

manufacturing or production by 31.03.2023, subject to certain conditions including that they do not avail 

of any specified incentive or deductions. It has also been provided that the domestic companies opting 

for the concessional taxation regime shall not be required to pay any Minimum Alternate Tax.  
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4. The Finance Bill, 2020 has also proposed to insert section 115BAC to the Act to provide an option to 

individual and Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) to pay taxes at reduced rates provided that they do not 

avail specified incentives or deductions and meet certain conditions. The individuals or HUF opting for 

the said concessional tax regime will also not be required to pay Alternate Minimum Tax (AMT). 

5. On the lines of the reduction in corporate tax rates, the Finance Bill, 2020 has also proposed to insert 

section 115BAD to the Act to provide a concessional taxation regime for co-operative societies, wherein 

they can opt to pay tax at the reduced rate of 22 % if they do not avail of any specified incentives or 

deductions. The co-operative societies opting for the said concessional taxation regime will also not be 

required to pay AMT. 

(b) and (c)  The new regime proposes to leave more disposable income in the hands of individual 

taxpayers which he can consume or invest as per his choice. 

(d)   The Government has been issuing Income Tax refunds to taxpayers expeditiously. The average time 

for release of refunds during FY 2019-20 till 31.01.2020 is 59 days from the date of verification of 

Income Tax Returns (ITR) by the taxpayer.  Further, in FY 2019-20, 65% of the refunds have been 

released within 30 days as compared to 50 % in FY 2018-19. This shows significant improvement in the 

promptness with which the income tax refunds are issued. 

(e)  For Income tax refunds prior to assessment year (AY) 2019-20, refunds are pending only in 33,175 

cases which is 0.0001% of the total refund claims for these AYs.  

2.   For AY 2019-20, out of 2.3 crore ITRs with refund claims, refunds have been processed in 2.21 crore 

cases which is 92% of the cases. The balance refunds are under process as per extant provisions unless 

there are any exceptions due to the following reasons: 

i.   Defective returns filed by the taxpayer: In such cases, Income Tax Department sends 

communication to taxpayer to rectify the defects. As and when defects are rectified, the refunds are 

released. 

 ii. Incorrect tax credits/claims: In this scenario the Department sends communication to tax deductors 

and tax payers to rectify the errors and as soon as the same is rectified, the refunds are released. 

iii. Delay due to incorrect bank account information given by taxpayer: In such cases the Department 

sends communication to intimate the taxpayer to validate the bank account details and as soon as the 

valid bank account details are available, the refunds are released.  

iv. Cases under scrutiny: Refunds in certain cases which are subject to scrutiny under sub-section (3) 

of section 143 of the Act may be kept on hold as per provisions of section 241 A of Act till completion 

of assessment. 

(f)   Since March 2019, all income tax refunds are credited directly to the bank account of the taxpayers 

through Electronic Clearing Service. This ensures faster and safer credit of refunds as compared to the 

earlier practice of issuance of paper cheques sent by post to taxpayer. 

2.  In order to speed up processing of refund in small cases, refunds up to Rs 5,000 are being issued 

without adjustment of outstanding demand. Moreover, the Government has sanctioned CPC-ITR 2.0 

Project which will have significantly higher processing capacity leading to faster determination and issue 

of refunds. 

***** 
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भारत सरकार 
वित्त मंत्रालय 
राजस्ि विभाग 
लोक सभा 

अतारांककत प्रश्न सं. 1650 
(जजसका उत्तर सोमिार, 02 मार्च, 2020/12 फाल्गुन, 1941 (शक) को दिया जाना है) 

छूट मुक्त आयकर प्रणाली       
1650. श्री डी.एन.िी. सेंथिल कुमार एस.: 
 श्रीमती सुवप्रया सिानिं सुले: 
 श्री श्रीननिास िािासाहेब पाटील: 
 श्री कुलिीप राय शमाच: 
 डॉ. अमोल रामससहं कोल्हे:  
 डॉ. सुभाष रामराि भामरे: 
 क्या वित्त मंत्री यह बताने की कृपा करेंगे ककिः 
(क)  क्या सरकार की छूट मुक्त आयकर प्रणाली अपनाने की योजना है और यदि हाां, तो तत्सांबांधी ब्यौरा क्या है और 

इसके क्या कारण हैं; 
(ख)  क्या छूट समाप्त करने से जीवन बीमा उत्पािों और म्यूचअुल फां ड की बचत योजना से जुडी इक्क्वटी ननरूत्सादहत 

नहीां होगी;  
(ग)  यदि हाां, तो तत्सांबांधी ब्यौरा क्या है और इस सांबांध में क्या सुधारात्मक किम उठाए गए हैं; 
(घ)  क्या सरकार करिाताओां को आयकर प्रनतिान प्रिान करने के ललए उत्सादहत है और यदि हाां, तो आयकर प्रनतिायों के 

ललए औसतन ककतना समय ललया जाता है;  
(ड.) वर्ष 2015 से लेकर अब तक सभी लांबबत आयकर प्रनतिायों का ब्यौरा क्या है और आज की तारीख के अनुसार ककतने 

लोग आयकर प्रनतिायों की प्रतीक्षा कर रहे हैं और ववलांब के क्या कारण हैं; और  
(र्)  सरकार द्वारा आयकर प्रनतिाय समयबद्ध तरीके से जारी करने के ललए अन्य क्या किम उठाए गए हैं? 
 

उत्तर 
वित्त मंत्रालय में राज् य मंत्री (श्री अनुराग ससहं ााकुर) 

(क) माननीय ववत्त मांत्री ने ववत्त वर्ष 2015-16 के ललए केन्रीय बजट पेश करते समय बताया था कक कर िरों को कम 
करने के साथ-साथ आयकर अधधननयम, 1961(अधधननयम) के अन्तगषत ननगलमत करिाताओां को िी गयी कटौनतयाां 
तथा प्रोत्साहन चार वर्ों में चरणबद्ध तरीके से खत्म कर दिए जाएांगे। यह भी बताया गया कक इसके फलस्वरूप 
हमारा उद्योग प्रनतस्पधी बनेगा, कर अलभयोजन में कमी आयेगी तथा राजस्व क्षनत की रोकथाम होगी। 

2.  इसके अनतररक्त, ववत्त अधधननयम, 2016 में, अन्य बातों के साथ-साथ, आयकर अधधननयम, 1961(अधधननयम) के 
ववलभन्न प्रावधानों के अन्तगषत मौजिूा लाभ सांबद्ध कटौनतयों के ललए समापक नतधथ की व्यवस्था की गयी। 

3.  उजल्लखखत नीनत के अनकु्रम में कराधान कानून(सांशोधन) अधधननयम, 2019(टीएलएए) द्वारा इस अधधननयम में 
धारा 115खकक तथा धारा 115खकख अन्त:स्थावपत की गयी ताकक मौजूिा घरेलू कां पननयों के ललए 22 प्रनतशत 
तथा वस्तुओां अथवा चीजों के ववननमाषण अथवा उत्पािन अथवा अनुसांधान अथवा उससे सांबांधधत ववतरण में व्यस्त 
1.10.2019 को अथवा उसके उपरान्त स्थावपत कां पननयों, जो 31.03.2023 तक ववननमाषण अथवा उत्पािन शुरू 
करती हैं, को कनतपय शतों के अधीन 15 प्रनतशत की ररयायती िर का प्रावधान ककया जा सके क्जसमें यह शालमल 
है कक वे ककसी भी ववननदिषष्ट प्रोत्साहन अथवा कटौती का लाभ न लेती हों। यह भी प्रावधान ककया गया है कक 
ररयायती कराधान व्यवस्था का ववकल्प िेने वाली घरेलू कां पननयों को ककसी न्यनूतम वैकक्ल्पक कर का भुगतान नहीां 
करना पडगेा। 
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4.  ववत्त ववधेयक, 2020 द्वारा इस अधधननयम में धारा 115ख क ग अन्त:स्थावपत करने का भी प्रावधान ककया गया 
है ताकक व्यक्ष्टयों तथा दहन्ि ूअववभाक्जत पररवार(एचयूएफ) को घटी हुई िर पर कर का भुगतान करने का ववकल्प 
दिया जा सके बशते कक वे ववननदिषष्ट प्रोत्साहन अथवा कटौनतयों का लाभ न लेते हों तथा कनतपय शतों को परूा 
करते हों। उक्त ररयायती कर व्यवस्था का ववकल्प िेने वाले व्यक्ष्टयों अथवा एचयएूफ को न्यूनतम कर(एएमटी) का 
भुगतान भी नहीां करना पडगेा। 

5.  ननगलमत कर िरों में कमी के तजष पर ववत्त ववधेयक, 2020 द्वारा इस अधधननयम में धारा 115ख क घ को 
अन्त:स्थावपत करने का प्रस्ताव भी ककया गया है क्जससे सहकारी सलमनतयों के ललए ररयायती कराधान व्यवस्था का 
प्रावधान ककया जा सके, क्जसमें वे 22 प्रनतशत की घटी हुयी िर पर कर का भुगतान करने का ववकल्प िे सकती 
हैं, यदि वे ककसी भी ववननदिषष्ट प्रोत्साहनो  अथवा कटौनतयों का लाभ न लेती हों। उक्त ररयायाती कराधान व्यवस्था 
का ववकल्प िेने वाली सहकारी सलमनतयों को भी ककसी एएमटी का भुगतान नहीां करना पडगेा। 

(ख)  तिा (ग) नई व्यवस्था में व्यक्ष्टगत करिाताओां के हाथों में अधधक ननपटान योग्य आय िेने का प्रावधान का प्रस्ताव 
ककया गया है क्जसका वह अपनी इच्छानुसार उपभोग अथवा ननवेश कर सकता है। 

(घ)  सरकार करिाताओां को आयकर प्रनतिायों का भुगतान शीघ्रता से कर रही है। ववत्त वर्ष 2019-20 से 31.01.2020 
तक के िौरान प्रनतिायों को जारी करने का औसत समय करिाता द्वारा आयकर वववरणी(आईटीआर) के सत्यापन 
की नतधथ से 59 दिवस है। इसके अनतररक्त ववत्त वर्ष 2018-19 में 50 प्रनतशत की तुलना में ववत्त वर्ष 2019-20 
में 30 दिन के भीतर 65 प्रनतशत प्रनतिाय जारी की गयी हैं। इससे तत्परता में क्जसके साथ आयकर प्रनतिायों को 
जारी ककया जाता है, महत्वपणूष सुधार का पता चलता है। 

 
(ड.)  कर ननधाषरण वर्ष (एवाई) 2019-20 से पहले आयकर प्रनतिायों के ललए केवल 33175 मामलों में प्रनतिाय लांबबत हैं 

जो इन कर ननधाषरण वर्ों के ललए कुल प्रनतिायों का 0.0001 प्रनतशत है। 
2.  कर ननधाषरण वर्ष 2019-20 के ललए प्रनतिाय िावों वाली 2.3 करोड आईटीआर में से 2.21 करोड मामलों में प्रनतिायों 

पर कारषवाई की गयी है जोकक मामलों का 92 प्रनतशत है। मौजिूा प्रावधानों के अनसुार शेर् प्रनतिायों पर कारषवाई 
की जा रही है जबतक कक ननम्नललखखत कारणों के फलस्वरूप कोई अपवाि नहीां होता: 

i.  करिाताओां द्वारा िाखखल की गयीां िोर्पूणष वववरखणयाां: ऐसे मामलों में आयकर ववभाग खालमयों को िरू करने के 
ललए करिाता को पत्र भेजता है। जैसे ही खालमयों को िरू कर दिया जाता है प्रनतिाय जारी कर िी जाती है। 

ii.  गलत कर के्रडडट/िावे: इस पररदृश्य में ववभाग अशुद्धधयों को शुद्ध करने के ललए कर कटौतीकताषओां तथा करिाताओां 
को पत्र भेजता है तथा जैसे ही उन्हें सांशोधधत कर दिया जाता है प्रनतिाय जारी कर िी जाती है। 

iii. करिाता द्वारा िी गयी गलत बैंक खाता सूचना के कारण ववलांब: ऐसे मामलों में ववभाग बैंक खाता ब्यौरे को वधै 
करने के ललए करिाता को सूधचत करने हेतु पत्र भेजता है तथा ज्यों ही वैध बैंक खातों का ब्यौरा उपलब्ध हो जाता 
है, प्रनतिाय जारी कर िी जाती हैं।    

iv. समीक्षाधीन मामले: कनतपय मामलों में क्जनकी इस अधधननयम की धारा 143 की उपधारा (3) के अन्तगषत समीक्षा 
की जा रही है, प्रनतिायों को कर ननधाषरण के पूरा होने तक अधधननयम की धारा 241क के प्रावधानों के अनुसार रोक 
ललया जाता है।  

(र्)  माचष, 2019 से सभी आयकर प्रनतिायों को इलैक्राननक समाशोधन सेवा के माध्यम से करिाताओां के बैंक खातों में 
सीधे जमा कर दिया जाता है। इससे करिाताओां को डाक द्वारा भेजे गये कागजी चैकों के ननगषम के पूवष व्यवहार 
की तुलना में प्रनतिायों का अधधक शीघ्र एवां ज्यािा सुरक्षक्षत के्रडडट सुननक्श्चत होता है। 

2.  छोटे-छोटे मामलों में प्रनतिाय की प्रकक्रया में गनत लाने के ललए 50 हजार रूपए तक की प्रनतिाय बकाया माांग के 
समायोजन के बबना जारी की जा रही हैं। इसके अनतररक्त सरकार ने सीपीसी-आईटीआर 2.0 पररयोजना को स्वीकृनत 
प्रिान की है क्जसके पास महत्वपूणष उच्च प्रसांस्करण क्षमता होगी क्जसके फलस्वरूप प्रनतिायों का ज्यािा शीघ्रता से 
ननधाषरण एवां ननगषम होगा।    
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